changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s activities take place in Estonia (currency EUR), Finland (currency
EUR), Lithuania (currency EUR) and Sweden (currency SEK). Financial assets and liabilities nominated in euros
are not considered to bear any currency risk. With the acquisition of the new subsidiaries in Sweden since
2019, the Group is affected by the fluctuations of Swedish kronor in relation to euro.

AS HARJU ELEKTER   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

75

(EUR´000)

  31.12.2020 31.12.2019
EUR SEK NOK USD EUR SEK NOK USD

Assets 1,017 11,787 9 0 707 12,377 10 0
Liabilities -1,334 -9,467 0 0 -350 -10,797 0 0
Open currency position -317 2,320 9 0 357 1,580 10 0
Revenue 4,937 20,126 0 0 186 18,786 0 0
Expenses -5,819 -16,214 -42 -29 -2,452 -14,975 -373 0
Open currency position -882 3,911 -42 -29 -2,266 3,811 -373 0

The potential impact of foreign currency fluctuations on comprehensive income is calculated based on the
maximum foreign currency fluctuation during the reporting period that has been used in the table below to
assess the effect of a potential change in the exchange rate. For the purposes of sensitivity analysis of the
Group’s net open foreign currency position, all other inputs were held constant.

Possible impact on total comprehensive income:

(EUR´000) 2020 2019
Impact of SEK exchange rate +11.1% (2019: +7.2%) -85 -89
Impact of SEK exchange rate -11.1% (2019: -7.2%) 29 80

To mitigate currency risks, the Group concludes as many international agreements as possible and makes most
intra-group transactions in euros. The table above shows the Group's foreign currency receivables and
liabilities. Based on availability, the funds received from collection of foreign currency receivables will be used
to settle liabilities in the same currency. All existing long-term loan and lease agreement are denominated in
euros and are therefore treated as liabilities that are not subject to currency risk.

Due to the above, management believes that the Group is not exposed to currency risks to a significant extent